## A 581-40

10/089010

	ASSIGNMEN	T RECORDATION I	FORM C		Patents Only Rec'd PCT/PTO 25 MAP 20
	Honorable Commissioner o	04-30-200	)3	Attorney Dkt. No.	
Please 1.	Name of conveying party			ne and address of	receiving party(ies):
	Byung-Ik Ahn Chan-Ho Yun Yuon-Pil Jeung Kwang-Wouk Lee Cheol-Hyun Kang Seong-Jin Choi	102434467	7	KTFREETEL CO., L. 890-20, Daechi-dong, 135-280 Seoul, Repub	, Gangnam-ku
Addition 3.	Nature of conveying party(ics) at  Nature of conveyance:  Assignment  Merger  Security Agreement  Change of Name  Other  Execution Date: March 18,		Addition		<b>-25-03</b> (es) attached? Yes ☐ No ⊠
4.	Application No Patent No / \(\nu/\) \(\lambda \) \(\lamb				
5.	Name and address of party t	o whom correspondence	6.	Total number of appli	ications and patents involved:
	ALSTON & BIRD LLP Bank of America Plaza 101 South Tryon Street Charlotte, NC 28280-4	, Suite 4000			
2/2002 i C:581	LLANDGRA 00000041 10089010 40.00	OP \	7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.4 Enclosed Authorized to	o be charged to deposit account
		no viemti	8.	Deposit account numb	ber: 16-0605
	atement and signature: To the bes	DO NOT U  t of my knowledge and belief, t			d correct and any attached copy is a tri
	of Person Signing: Guy R. Gosnel o. 34,610			<u>March 25</u> Date	5, 2002

CLT01/4526251v1

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3

## **ASSIGNMENT**

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by us,

AHN, Byung-lk, a citizen of the Republic of Korea, whose address is 1102, Jayang2-cha Hyundai apt., 761, Jayang3-dong, Kwangjin-ku, 143-878 Seoul, Republic of Korea;

YUN, Chan-Ho, a citizen of the Republic of Korea, whose address is 202-108, Munchonlife, Juyeo p2-dong, Ilsan-ku, 411-372 Koyang-city, Kyungki-do, Republic of Korea;

**JEUNG, Yuon-Pil**, a citizen of the Republic of Korea, whose address is Na-301, Daemong-jutaek, 954-16, Sinwol7-dong, Yangcheon-ku, 158-097 Seoul, Republic of Korea;

**LEE, Kwang-Wouk,** a citizen of the Republic of Korea, whose address is 305-1203, Hyundai apt., 881, Janghang2-dong, Ilsan-ku, 411-382 Koyang-city, Kyungki-do, Republic of Korea;

**KANG, Cheol-Hyun**, a citizen of the Republic of Korea, whose address is A-203, Kyungun-villa, 10 38-37, Sadang1-dong, Dongjak-ku, 156-091 Seoul, Republic of Korea;

**CHOI, Seong-Jin**, a citizen of the Republic of Korea, whose address is 104-1103, Hanshin2-cha apt., Jamwon-dong, Seocho-ku, 137-030 Seoul, Republic of Korea

WITNESSETH: That,

WHEREAS, We are the joint inventors of certain new and useful improvements in CDMA TERMINAL FOR PROVIDING ROAMING SERVICE TO GSM SERVICE SUBSCRIBER IN CDMA SERVICE AREA for which an application for United States Letters Patent have been executed by us concurrently herewith, and

WHEREAS, **KTFREETEL CO., LTD.** a company having a principal place of business at 890-20, Daechi-dong, Gangnam-ku, 135-280 Seoul, Republic of Korea, hereinafter referred to as assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention as described in said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which shall be granted therefor in the United States of America and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, To Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, We have sold and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto the said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention and application, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, together with the right to claim the priority of said application in all foreign countries in accordance with the International Convention, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

1

PATENT REEL: 014000 FRAME: 0190 We hereby request that said Letters Patent be issued in accordance with this assignment.

We further covenant and agree that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, We possess full title to the invention and application above-mentioned, and that we have the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

We further covenant and agree to bind our heirs, legal representatives, and assign promptly to communicate to said assignee or its representatives any facts known to us relating to said invention, to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said invention, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the assignee, its representatives, successors, or assigns to secure patent or similar protection for the said invention in all countries and to vest in the assignee complete title to the said invention and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hand and seal as dated below:

	A	
Kim, Hea-Jin		March 18, 2002
Witness KIM, Hea-Jin	AHM, Byung-Ik	Date
Kom Pac-Shite	91)L	March 18, 2002
Witness	YUN, Chan-Ho	Date
KIM, Dae-Shik		March 18, 2002
Witness PARK, (un-Ha	JEUNG, Yuon-Pil	Date
KIM, Mufr-Chin	als	March 18, 2002
Witness_Ship	LÉÉ, Kwang-Wouk	Date
_	marion	March 18, 2002
Witness PARK, Mi-Young	KANG, Cheol-Hyun	Date
danlager	chang	March 18, 2002
Witness	CHOI, Seong-Jin	Date

LEE, Kyung-A

RECORDED: 03/25/2003